

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TENNESSEE SECONDARY SCHOOL
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

BRENTWOOD ACADEMY,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CLARK M. NEILY III
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

ANDREW McBRIDE
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
THOMAS R. McCARTHY
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

March 27, 2007

207692



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. TSSAA’S REGULATION OF FREE SPEECH IS SUBJECT TO EXACTING SCRUTINY UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	4
A. The Court Should Reject Any Attempt to Further Erode First Amendment Scrutiny.	4
B. TSSAA’s Recruiting Rule Is a Content- Based Restriction on Speech.	8
II. TSSAA’S REGULATION DOES NOT QUALIFY FOR ANY SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO STRICT FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY.	13
A. TSSAA Exercises the Sovereign Regulatory Authority of the State of Tennessee.	13
B. This Is Not a Public Employment Case.	16
C. Brentwood Is Not Participating in a Government-Funded Program.	18

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. TSSAA’S ATTEMPT TO JUSTIFY ITS SPEECH RESTRICTION FALLS SHORT UNDER ANY STANDARD.	21
A. TSSAA Gave No Weight to the Impact of the Recruiting Rule on Speakers and Listeners.	21
B. TSSAA’s Recruiting Rule Undermines Informed Educational Choice.	23
C. Competitive Equity in High School Athletics Is Not a Government Interest Worth Vindicating Under Any Standard.	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	15, 21
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	11
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	21
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	15
<i>Board of Education, Island Trees Union Free School District No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	23
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	16, 17
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	11, 12
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass'n</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 670 (M.D. Tenn. 1998)	2, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass'n</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 981 (M.D. Tenn. 2003)	10, 14, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass'n</i> , 262 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2001)	10, 11, 12
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass'n</i> , 442 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	3, 13 14
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	10
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	5, 6
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	21
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Public Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	15, 16
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	11, 21
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	16, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Commission,</i> 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	12
<i>Cook v. Gralike,</i> 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	11
<i>Craig v. Boren,</i> 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	6
<i>Edenfield v. Fane,</i> 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	15
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California,</i> 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	5, 20
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,</i> 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	5
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Brothers & Elliott, Inc.,</i> 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	6
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier,</i> 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	2, 6
<i>Hill v. Colorado,</i> 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	22
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.,</i> 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business & Professional Regulation, Board of Accountancy</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	3, 15
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	23
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	20
<i>Los Angeles Police Department v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	18
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	4, 23
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	1
<i>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	22
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	5
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	21
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	4
<i>O'Hare Truck Service, Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	17
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	5
<i>Perry Education Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	2, 6
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	3, 6, 16, 17, 18
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	4, 24, 30
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	5
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	8
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006)	1
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	19
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	11
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	8
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	3, 6, 18, 19, 20
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	7, 9
<i>Texas v. Lesage</i> , 528 U.S. 18 (1999)	18
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	5
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	23
<i>Tucker v. State of California Department of Education</i> , 97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	8, 9, 23
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	19
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	5
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	3, 10, 12
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	6
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	12, 15, 23
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	21
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	24
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	16, 18
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Commission,</i> 546 U.S. 410 (2006)	1
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,</i> 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	1, 26
STATE CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham,</i> 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> __ U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 661 (2006)	1
FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 300a-6	18
RECORD MATERIALS	
Petition for Writ of Certiorari (Sept. 25, 2006)	28
Brief for Petitioner (Feb. 20, 2007)	2, 7, 18, 28, 29
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner (Feb. 20, 2007)	7
Brief of Amicus Curiae of National Federation of State High School Associations in Support of Petitioner (Feb. 20, 2007)	14, 28

Cited Authorities

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Brief of Caucus for Structural Equity as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , __ U.S. __, 126 S. Ct. 2351 (2006) (No. 05-908), 2006 WL 2882691	26
Brief of the NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc. as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , __ U.S. __, 126 S. Ct. 2351 (2006) (No. 05-908), 2006 WL 2927075	25
Caroline M. Hoxby, <i>School Choice and School Competition: Evidence from the United States</i> , 10.2 Swedish Econ. Pol’y Rev. 11 (2004)	27
Casey McNerthney, <i>Proposed New Rules for Sports Events Mean That Soon Fans Might Not Be Able to Say . . . Boo!</i> , Seattle Post-Intelligencer, Mar. 3, 2007	29
Clive R. Belfield & Henry M. Levin, National Center for the Study of Privatization in Education, Teachers College, Columbia University, <i>The Effects of Competition on Educational Outcomes: A Review of U.S. Evidence</i> (March 2002)	27
Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Children, The Digital Divide, And Federal Policy</i> (2004)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jay D. Wexler, <i>Defending the Middle Way: Intermediate Scrutiny as Judicial Minimalism</i> , 66 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 298 (1998)	6
Jay P. Greene, Manhattan Institute for Policy Research, <i>Graduation Rates for Choice and Public School Students in Milwaukee</i> (2004)	25
Jay P. Greene, <i>Education Myths</i> (2005)	24, 27
Matthew DeBell & Chris Chapman, United States Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, <i>Computer and Internet Use by Students in 2003</i> (2006)	26
Paul E. Peterson & Elena Llaudet, Harvard University Kennedy School of Government, <i>On the Public-Private School Achievement Debate</i> (Aug. 2006)	24
Susannah Fox & Gretchen Livingston, Pew Research Center, <i>Latinos Online: Hispanics With Lower Levels of Education and English Proficiency Remain Largely Disconnected From the Internet</i> (2007)	26
Tenn. Bd. of Educ. Rule 0520-1-2-.08(1)	14
Tom Loveless, Brookings Institution, <i>The 2001 Brown Center Report on American Education: How Well Are Students Learning?</i> (2001)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
United States Census Bureau, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States, Table 1112-Multimedia Audiences-Summary: 2005</i> (2007)	26
United States Census Bureau, <i>Table 1138-Adult Computer and Adult Internet Users by Selected Characteristics: 1995 to 2005</i> (2007)	26
United States Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, <i>The Nation's Report Card: Student Achievement in Private Schools</i> (2005) . . .	25
United States Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, <i>Trends in the Use of School Choice 1993 to 2003</i> (2006)	25
William G. Howell & Paul E. Peterson, <i>The Education Gap: Vouchers and Urban Schools</i> (rev. ed. 2006)	25, 27
